The Comptroller offered the following resolution to authorize redemption from the Water 
Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn of $1,500,000 bonds maturing July 1, 1899 : 

Whereas, Six per cent. Permanent Water Loan Bonds of the. City of Brooklyn and Corporate 
Stock of The City of NewYork, issued in lieu thereof, to the amount of two million seven hundred 
and fifteen thousand dollars ($2,715,000), redeemable from the Water Sinking Fund of the City of 
Brooklyn, mature on July I, 1899, which amount the Comptroller has been duly authorized to 
refund in whole or in part by the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York ; and 

Whereas, Cash to the amount of one million five hundred thousand dollars (81,500,000) will